

No. 12-1229

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL MANUFACTURERS,  
INTERNATIONAL LIQUID TERMINALS ASSOCIATION, AND  
WESTERN STATES PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

RICHARD MOSKOWITZ  
AMERICAN FUEL &  
PETROCHEMICAL  
MANUFACTURERS  
1667 K Street, NW  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 457-0480

CLIFTON S. ELGARTEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHET M. THOMPSON  
ROBERT MEYERS  
DAVID Y. CHUNG  
SHERRIE ARMSTRONG  
CROWELL & MORING LLP  
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 624-2500  
CElgarten@crowell.com  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS .....	1
I. The D.C. Circuit Failed To Apply Well-Settled Principles In Concluding That Petitioners Lacked Standing.....	4
II. Respondents Mischaracterize The D.C. Circuit’s Decision As Fact-Bound.....	8
CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	7
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	11
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	11
<i>Inv. Co. Inst. v. Camp</i> , 401 U.S. 617 (1971).....	7
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const., Art. III .....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o).....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
75 Fed. Reg. 14670 (Mar. 26, 2010).....	10
